CH \$140.00 7701

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM462711

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cloplay Plastics Products Company, Inc.		02/15/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as First Lien Agent
Street Address:	Eleven Madison Avenue
Internal Address:	Loan Services Manager
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010
Entity Type:	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): CAYMAN ISLANDS
Name:	Bank of America, N.A, as First Lien Agent
Street Address:	185 Asylum Street
Internal Address:	Attention: Robert Q. Mahoney
City:	Harford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06103
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77010466	ELASTIPRO
Serial Number:	73344450	MICROFLEX
Serial Number:	78826407	MICROPRO
Serial Number:	74712174	SOF-FLEX
Serial Number:	72295113	TAFF-A-FLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3142592000

Email: bcipdocketing@bryancave.com

TRADEMARK

900439983 REEL: 006276 FRAME: 0087

Correspondent Name: Bryan Cave LLP

Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
Address Line 4: St Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0561548
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gretchen E. von Dwingelo
SIGNATURE:	/Gretchen E. von Dwingelo/
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2018

Total Attachments: 11

source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page1.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page2.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page3.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page4.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page5.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page6.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page7.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page8.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page9.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page10.tif source=First_Lien_Intellectual_Property_Security#page11.tif

FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated and effective as of February 15, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "IP Security Agreement"), among certain subsidiaries of the Borrower (as defined below) identified on the signature pages hereto (such subsidiaries, , the "Grantors"), BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "ABL Collateral Agent") for the ABL Secured Parties, and CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH (formerly known as CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Term Collateral Agent", and together with the ABL Collateral Agent, the "Collateral Agents") for the Term Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, BERRY GLOBAL GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), BERRY GLOBAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), the lenders and agents named therein, and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch (formerly known Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch)., as administrative agent for such lenders, are parties to that certain Second Amended and Restated Term Loan Credit Agreement dated as of April 3, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplement or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Term Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, Holdings, the Company, the other borrowers party thereto from time to time, the lenders party thereto from time to time, Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, and the other parties thereto are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of April 3, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Revolving Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the lenders party to each Credit Agreement have agreed to extend credit to the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers (in the case of the ABL Credit Agreement) (collectively, the "Borrowers"), in each case subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the respective Credit Agreements. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of the Second Amended and Restated First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 3, 2007 among Holdings, the Company, each subsidiary of the Borrower identified therein and the Collateral Agents (as supplemented by the Supplement to the Collateral Agreement, dated as of the date hereof among the Grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agents, and as otherwise amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"). Terms defined in the Collateral Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Collateral Agreement;

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Collateral Agreement, each Grantor has granted to each of the (A) the ABL Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns for the benefit of the Secured Parties and (B) the Term Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of such Grantor, and has agreed under the terms of the Collateral Agreement to enter into this IP Security Agreement, for recording with the United States Patent and Trade-

11407992.3

mark Office, the United States Copyright Office (and any successor office or any similar office in any other country); and

WHEREAS, Holdings and the Subsidiary Parties are affiliates of the Borrowers, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreements, and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend credit to the Borrowers in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to each of (A) the ABL Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns for the benefit of the Secured Parties and (B) the Term Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to each of (X) the ABL Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns for the benefit of the Secured Parties and (Y) the Term Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (the "Collateral"):

- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");
- (b) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule B hereto (except for "intent-to-use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of the Lanham Act has been filed, to the extent that any assignment of an "intent-to-use" application prior to such filing would violate the Lanham Act), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademarks");
- (c) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and exclusive copyright licenses set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");
- (d) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (e) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and

- (f) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment or performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise), as the case may be, in full of such Grantor's Obligations.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the United States Register of Copyrights, the United States Commissioner for Patents and the United States Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, each Administrative Agent and each Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this IP Security Agreement is in conflict with the Collateral Agreement, any Credit Agreement or any Intercreditor Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement, the applicable Credit Agreement or the applicable Intercreditor Agreement, as the case may be, shall govern.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- SECTION 7. Priority. Notwithstanding the date, time, method, manner or order of grant, attachment or perfection of any Liens securing the Term Loan Obligations (as defined in the Senior Lender Intercreditor Agreement) granted on the Collateral or of any Liens securing the Revolving Facility Obligations (as defined in the Senior Lender Intercreditor Agreement) granted on the Collateral and notwithstanding any provision of any UCC, or any other applicable law or the Revolving Facility Documents or the Term Loan Documents or any defect or deficiencies in, or failure to perfect, the Liens securing the Revolving Facility Obligations or the Term Loan Obligations or any other circumstance whatsoever, the ABL Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Revolving Facility Secured Parties and the Term Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Term Loan Secured Parties each hereby agrees that the Liens of each Collateral Agent shall be of equal priority.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Secured Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CLOPAY PLASTIC PRODUCTS COMPANY,

INC.

By:

Name: Jason K. Greene

Title: Executive Vice President

CLOPAY PLASTIC PRODUCTS ACQUISITION COMPANY, INC.

By:

Name: Jason K. Greene

Title: Executive Vice President

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

as Term Collateral Agent

By: Name:

DOREEN BARR

Title:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Ву:___

Name:

WHITNEY GASTON

Title:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as ABL Collateral Agent

Name: 1244

Title:

[Signature Page to First Lien IP Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006276 FRAME: 0094

Schedule A Patents

5/12/2026	7,879,452	Issued	Elastomeric Films with Brittle Non-Blocking Skins	Clopay Plastic Products
2/10/2029	8,007,616	Issued	Microporous Building and Construction Materials Comprising Coated Woven and/or Nonwoven Fabrics, and Method	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
12/31/2029	8,091,310	Issued	Sheet-like Building and Construction Materials with High Wet Slip Resistance and High Water Penetration Resistance, and Methods of Making Same	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
8/13/2022	8,283,029	Issued	Multilayer Microporous Films and Composites for Barrier Protective Materials and Methods	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
2/5/2031	9,327,477	Issued	Elastomeric Materials	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
10/9/2034	9,476,146	Issued	Polymeric Materials Providing Improved Infrared Emissivity	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
5/12/2035	9,492,332	Issued	Breathable and Microporous Thin Thermoplastic Film	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
2/22/2035	9,572,724	Issued	Printed Wellness and Health Indicators on Absorbent Articles and Method of Making Same	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
1/23/2029	9,669,606	Issued	Elastomeric Materials (Picket Fence Film)	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
Patent Expiration Date	Patent Number / Patent Application Number	Status	Title	Owner

This patent is subject to reissue, filed on September 11, 2017.

Owner	Title	Status	Patent Number /	Patent Expiration
			Patent Application Number	Date
Company, Inc.				
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	Breathable Materials Comprising Low-Elongation Fabrics and Methods of Making	Issued	7,772,137	12/14/2025
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Uniformly Stretching Thermoplastic Film and Products Produced Thereby	Issued	7,740,469	5/20/2026
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	Breathable and Elastic Composite Materials and Methods	Issued	7,674,733	4/10/2023
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	Multilayer Microporous Films and Methods	Issued	7,629,042	8/13/2022
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	Method for Correcting Print Repeat Length Variability in Printed Extensible Materials and Product	Issued	7,584,699	5/1/2027
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Uniformly Stretching Thermoplastic Film and Products Produced Thereby	Issued	7,442,332	5/20/2026
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	High Speed Method of Making Plastic Film and Nonwoven Laminates	Issued	6,951,591	9/20/2024
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	Laminated Sheet and Method of Making Same	Issued	6,818,083	7/19/2022
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	Film, Laminated Sheet and Method of Making Same	Issued	6,811,643	2/24/2023
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	High Speed Method of Making Plastic Film and Nonwoven Laminates	Issued	6,740,184	9/20/2019

[Signature Page to First Lien IP Security Agreement]

	15/287,119	Pending	Breathable and Microporous Thin Thermoplastic Film	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
	14/989,840	Pending	Elastomeric Films Having Increased Tear Resistance	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
	15/495,035	Pending	Printed Breathable and Microporous Thin Thermoplastic Film	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
	14/834,551	Pending	Embossed Matte and Glossy Plastic Film and Methods of Making Same	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
5/15/2018	6,013,151	Issued	High Speed Method of Making Microporous Film Products	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
7/29/2018	6,092,761	Issued	In-Line Web Separator	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
7/29/2018	6,265,045	Issued	Method and Apparatus for Pin-Hole Prevention in Zone Laminates	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
	6,656,581	Issued	Incrementally Stretched Non-Embossed Films Having High Moisture Vapor Transmission Rates (MVTRS)	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.
Patent Expiration Date	Patent Number / Patent Application Number	Status	Title	Owner

[Signature Page to First Lien IP Security Agreement]

Schedule B Trademarks

Owner Clopay Plastic Products	Jurisdiction Trademark U.S. ELASTIPR	Trademark ELASTIPRO	Status Registered	Application Number 77/010466	Registration Number 3554563	Filed 9/29/2006	Registration Date 12/30/2008
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	U.S.	ELASTIPRO	Registered	77/010466	3554563	9/29/2006	12/30/2008
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	U.S.	MICROFLEX	Registered	73/344450	1228476	1/26/1982	2/22/1983
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	U.S.	MICROPRO	Registered	78/826407	3843193	3/1/2006	8/31/2010
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	U.S.	SOF-FLEX	Registered	74/712174	1985689	8/7/1995	7/09/1996
Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	U.S.	TAFF-A-FLEX*	Registered	72/295113	885662	4/8/1968	2/10/1970

Sc	h	ed	ul	e	C
\mathcal{I}	ш	vu	uı		L

Copyrights

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006276 FRAME: 0099

RECORDED: 02/20/2018